
CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 15, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

MUNROE JAMES D JR 
2010 MCKEE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242348 

Location of Violation: 818 EDGEWOOD ST 

Tax ID #: 1130690130180 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 
the Municipal Code cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 
the Code Magistrate on r ~-3- ::2 L/ €) 1 :00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 
Floor Conference Room, ·Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the 
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 
appear before the Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may 
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code 
violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the 
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 
Code Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine ofup to $500.00 
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 
Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 
inspection. 

Sincerely, 

-1eu~aa4e 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Case No.: TCE242348 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: LESA VAUSE 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/03/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 1130690130180 

Violation Address: 818 EDGEWOOD ST 

Owner(s): 

MUNROE JAMES D JR 

2010 MCKEE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303 

Lesa Vause Permit No.:NA 

Case No.: TCE242348 

Repeat Offender: No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304. 7 Roof and Drains 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure. 

2 Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof 

structure. 

3 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good 

repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 



Case No.: TCE242348 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/ MAGISTRATE 
FINAL NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 16, 2024 

HERRINGTON PATRICIA MAE 

2524 LIMERICK DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309 

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE240720 

LOCATION: 2524 LIMERICK DR 

Tax I.D. #(s): 110250 N0230 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Final Hearing for the above referenced property due to 
non-compliance. You were previously noticed for a hearing which was held on 10/08/2024. This final 
hearing will be held on December 3, 2024 at 1:00 pm at the Frenchtown Renaissance Center -435 N 
Macomb Street, 2nd floor. 

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://falgov.com/code. If you are 
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email to 
code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If you 
have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has been 
received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you. 

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no later 
than 5:00 pm on 10/28/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board. All information 
submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record. 

Please be advised your case will be presented to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate on 
the above date and time. Even if the violation has been corrected by the time specified by the code 
inspector, the case may still be presented if the Division is not properly notified to inspect the property 
for compliance. In the event your property is found to be in violation of the City Code during the 
hearing, the Code Enforcement Board/ Magistrate has the authority to charge fines ofup to $250.00 a 
day against your property for every day that the violation(s) exists as well as any costs the City occurred 
in the event the City must correct the violations. 



For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850) 
891-7110. 

Sincerely, 

Code Enforcement Division 

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal 
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 3 0 days of the execution of the final order. If an 
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board I Magistrate 
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of 
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section 286.0105, 
Florida Statutes. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240720 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2524 LIMERICK DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 110250 N0230 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 110250 N0230 and the physical address is identified 2524 LIMERICK DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are HERRINGTON PATRICIA MAE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 04/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.2 - Protective Treatment 
B. IPMC, Exterior Structure -304. 7 -Roof and Drains 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

~X...,.___ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.2 - Protective Treatment 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good 
condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface 
coat to prevent deterioration. This applies to any wood trim, soffit or eave that has been 
repaired. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Structure -304.7 -Roof and Drains 
Corrective Action Required: Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and 
damage to roof structure. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 
into compliance. 

L{ 5 days to bring the above-described property 

FINAL HEARING DATE CHANGED 
AND MOVED TO DECEMBER 3, 2024 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
la'-(}t/-,,?a,,;,s-at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/ MAGISTRATE 
FINAL NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 16, 2024 

BENJAMIN LAWRENCE F Ill 
BENJAMIN GAIL L 
BENJAMIN GINGER LUANNE 
1824 JASMINE DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE242046 

LOCATION: 3727 SHORELINE DR 

Tax I.D. #(s): 311880 G0290 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Final Hearing for the above referenced property due to 
non-compliance. You were previously noticed for a hearing which was held on 10/08/2024. This final 
hearing will be held on December 3, 2024 at 1:00 pm at the Frenchtown Renaissance Center -435 N 
Macomb Street, 2nd floor. 

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are 
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email to 
code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If you 
have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has been 
received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you. 

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no later 
than 5 :00 pm on 10/28/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board. All information 
submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record. 

Please be advised your case will be presented to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate on 
the above date and time. Even if the violation has been corrected by the time specified by the code 
inspector, the case may still be presented if the Division is not properly notified to inspect the property 
for compliance. In the event your property is found to be in violation of the City Code during the 
hearing, the Code Enforcement Board/ Magistrate has the authority to charge fines ofup to $250.00 a 
day against your property for every day that the violation(s) exists as well as any costs the City occurred 
in the event the City must correct the violations. 



For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850) 
891-7110. 

Sincerely, 

Code Enforcement Division 

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal 
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an 
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board I Magistrate 
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of 
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section 286.0105, 
Florida Statutes. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
INITIAL DEMO ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242046 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3727 SHORELINE DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 311880 G0290 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 311880 G0290 and the physical address is identified 3727 SHORELINE DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are BENJAMIN LAWRENCE F III/ BENJAMIN GAIL L / BENJAMIN 
GINGER LUANNE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/28/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General 
B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
C. IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
D. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
initial hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on I 0/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---- DID attend this hearing. 

~,,_,..'i __ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in 
good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. Repair or replace all doors 
and windows they must be lockable and in working condition. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth 
are maintained to an overall height of less than 12 inches. 

C General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: /fthe property is intended to be vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound and secure condition. 

D. IPMC Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 
Corrective Action Required: Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and 
damage to the roof structure 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 



9. The Property Owner(s) is/are givenj>O days to bring the above-described property into 
compliance. 

FINAL HEARING DATE CHANGED 
AND MOVED TO DECEMBER 3, 2024 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
tJa • IJ'I ·JS' at which time fines and / or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s) and/ or the structure located at 3727 SHORELINE DR may be demolished by 
the City of Tallahassee and all cost with the demolition of said structure shall be recorded 
against the property as a lien in favor of the City of Tallahassee. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

y Dodson, Code Magistrate 



City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 2218 AMELIA CIR 

CE Case No.: TCE242363 
This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 10/17/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 17, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

1408 THARPE LLC 

6515 COLLINSAVEAPT906 
MIAMI BEACH FL 33141 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242363 

Location of Violation: 

Tax ID#: 

2218 AMELIA CIR 

212760 A0l 70 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 
the Municipal Code cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 
the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the 
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 
appear before the Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may 
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code 
violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the 
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 
Code Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 
Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 
inspection. 

Sincerely, 

Lesa Vause 
Code Enforcement Division 

Attachment 



Case No.: TCE242363 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/09/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 212760 A0l 70 

Violation Address: 2218 AMELIA CIR 

Owner(s): 

1408 THARPE LLC 

6515 COLLINS A VE APT 906 
MIAMI BEACH FL 33141 

Lesa Vause 

Case No.: 

Repeat Off ender: 

Permit No.:NA 

TCE242363 

No 

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee 
Land Development Code Sec. 1-2 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(6) Maintenance 

3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls 

4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304. 7 Roof and Drains 

6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304. 7 Roof and Drains 
Land Development Code 

7 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

8 IPMC, General, 301 .3 Vacant Structures and Land 

9 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.2 Structural Members 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height ofless than 12 inches. 



Case No.: TCE242363 
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. This includes household and 

building debris. 

3 Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials. Maintain 

walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent 
deterioration. 

4 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure. 

5 Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof 

structure. 
6 Repair, remove, and/or replace the roof drains, gutters, and downspouts. Ensure all roof 

components are in good repair, free from obstructions, and do not discharge water in a 
manner that creates a public nuisance. 

7 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 

supporting the imposed dead and live loads. 
8 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and 

secure condition. Secure the property or structure to ensure trespassers can not enter. This 
should be addressed immediately. 

9 Ensure all interior structural members are maintained and structurally sound. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 18, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

CYL CONSTRUCTION LLC

TCE241962Case No.:

Location of Violation: 1621 SAN DAMIAN RD

211527  B0010

2904 ROYAL ISLE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-4258

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment





 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420323129214890194038383329974

9214 8901 9403 8383 3299 74

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE241962 NOV/NOH INITIAL
CYL CONSTRUCTION LLC
2904 ROYAL ISLE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-4258

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 18, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

TCE242009Case No.:

Location of Violation: 310415 0001

310415   0001

SMITHJ RANDY &  COPPEDGE ANITA W                             
C/O: ST AUGUSTINE VILLAGE HO                             
1458 LIVE OAK DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 

Code Officer: Shameka Bush 

Initial Inspection Date: 09/09/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 310415 0001 

Violation Address: 
310415 0001 

Owner(s): 

SMITHJ RANDY &  COPPEDGE ANITA W                             
C/O: ST AUGUSTINE VILLAGE HO                                         
1458 LIVE OAK DR TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

Notice of Violation 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242009 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC 302.3 Sidewalks and driveways. 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar areas are 

maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. 

Repair the potholes down the entire driveway and ensure that the driveway remains 

maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. Reference to Live Oak Drive. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 18, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

PACIFICA SPRINGWOOD LLC

TCE242095Case No.:

Location of Violation: 2660 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD APT 1204

2115206100000

1775 HANCOCK ST
SAN DIEGO CA 92110

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

2660 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD APT 1204

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

09/19/2024

2115206100000
TCE242095

No

Martin Atorresagasti

PACIFICA SPRINGWOOD LLC

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and  

Appliances

 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

1775 HANCOCK ST
SAN DIEGO CA 92110

Corrective Actions Required:

Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, 

cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly installed, in a safe working 

condition, and perform as originally designed

Repair central A/C system in disrepair.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 18, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

YU JIANKUI
GAO DONGMEI

TCE242126Case No.:

Location of Violation: 1114 JOE LOUIS ST

212635  Q0201

5539 EASTON GLEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

1114 JOE LOUIS ST

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

09/19/2024

212635  Q0201
TCE242126

No

Martin Atorresagasti

YU JIANKUI
GAO DONGMEI

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 1

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.2 Grading and Drainage 2

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.2 Protective Treatment 3

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames 4

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 5

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

5539 EASTON GLEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Corrective Actions Required:

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

Remove all debris from back yard including loose plywood. Remove construction debris 

from front porch.

 1

Grade and maintain land to prevent the erosion of soil and to prevent the accumulation of  

water thereon.

PVC pipe drain perdruding out of roof on the side of the carport must be piped to the 

ground and away from structure and neighboring property as to not cause soil erosion.

 2

Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintained in good condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure 

they are weatherproof and watertight, and properly surface coated to prevent 

deterioration.

 3



Case No.: TCE242126

Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair 

and is weathertight.

Remove board on window behind carport and ensure window is not in disrepair. Repair 

or replace opening to back porch.

 4

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches.

BACK YARD IS OVERGROWN.

 5

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 18, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

BAHMANI JAHAN K

TCE242145Case No.:

Location of Violation: 1301 PARGA ST

212745  E0110

1301 PARGA ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

1301 PARGA ST

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

09/19/2024

212745  E0110
TCE242145

No

Martin Atorresagasti

BAHMANI JAHAN K

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

1301 PARGA ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches.  Back and side yards included.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

TCE242322Case No.:

Location of Violation: 502 N MONROE ST

2136401613820

AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CO 
ATTN: PROPERTY TAX DEPT
1010 PINE ST RM 9B-L-01
SAINT LOUIS MO 63101-2015

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 

Code Officer: Lesa Vause 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/01/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 2136401613820 

Violation Address: 
502 N MONROE ST 

Owner(s): 

Notice of Violation 

AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 
COATTN: PROPERTY TAX DEPT 

1010 PINE ST RM 9B-L-01 
SAINT LOUIS MO 63101-2015 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242322 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 

2 

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height ofless than 12 inches. 

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

DUONG TRI MINH
NGUYEN DIEM H

TCE242390Case No.:

Location of Violation: 1741 RIVERBIRCH HOLW

1121470000460

1741 RIVER BIRCH HOLW
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 18, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242180 

Location of Violation: 

Tax ID#: 

1608 KEITH ST 

410125 Q00lO 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do 
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that 
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property 
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. 
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of 
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code 
cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General 
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code 
Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor 
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are 
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the 
Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through 
placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered 
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been 
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for 
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order 
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must 
also be corrected. 

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code 
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code 
Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per 
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to 
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the 
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will 
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of 
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit 
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition 
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, 
telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891- 7007 
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. 
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

~A~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: 

Initial Inspection Date: 09/17/2024 Case No.: 

Tax Identification Number: 410125 00010 Repeat Off ender: 

Violation Address: 1608 KEITH ST 

Owner(s): 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

NA 

TCE242180 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. 

2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



Case No.: TCE242180 
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CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 18, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242181 

Location of Violation: 

Tax ID#: 

847 FLORAL ST 

410125 QOOlO 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do 
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that 
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property 
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. 
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of 
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code 
cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General 
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code 
Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor 
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are 
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the 
Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through 
• placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered 
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been 
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for 
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order 
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must 
also be corrected. 

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code 
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code 
Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per 
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to 
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the 
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will 
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of 
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit 
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition 
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, 
telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. 
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

~rt~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: 

Initial Inspection Date: 09/17/2024 Case No.: 

Tax Identification Number: 410125 00010 Repeat Offender: 

Violation Address: 847 FLORAL ST 

Owner(s): 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

NA 

TCE242181 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VII, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of 
less than 12 inches. 

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. 

3 Repair or remove the .fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



Case No.: TCE242181 



USPS CERTIFIED MAIL City of Tallahassee 
300 S Adams St. 
8-15 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

I 1111111 I 

TCE242182 NOV NOH INITIAL 
YU JIANKUI 
GAO DONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317-1470 

Return Reference Number: 
Username: Bonita Paige 
Custom 1: 
Custom 2: 
Custom 3: 
Custom 4: 
Custom 5: 

Postage: $8.1600 

9214890194038383845276 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 18, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242182 

Location of Violation: 

Tax ID#: 

848 FLORAL ST 

4101750230020 

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do 
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that 
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property 
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. 
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of 
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code 
cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General 
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code 
Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor 
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are 
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the 
Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through 
placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered 
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been 
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for 
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order 
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must 
also be corrected. 

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code 
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code 
Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per 
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to 
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the 
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will 
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of 
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit 
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building pennits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition 
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, 
telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. 
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

~A~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti 

Initial Inspection Date: 09/17/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 4101750230020 

Violation Address: 
848 FLORAL ST 

Owner(s): 

YU JIANKUI 
GAODONGMEI 
5539 EASTON GLEN DR 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

Notice of Violation 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242182 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VIII, Section 3-434(b), Swimming Pool Maintenance 

3 IPMC, Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs, 303.2 Enclosures 

4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. 

Ensure swimming pools are maintained in a clean and sanitary condition and in good 

repair. 

Ensure swimming pools, hot tubs, and spas are surrounded by a fence or barrier, not less 
than 48 inches in height above the finished ground level measured on the side of the 

barrier away from the pool, with self-closing and self-latching gate(s) or door(s). 

Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. 



Case No.: TCE242182 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

DARDEN PATRICK

TCE242074Case No.:

Location of Violation: 735-737 E 7TH AVE

113045  B0030

3788 LONGFELLOW DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

735-737 E 7TH AVE

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

09/18/2024

113045  B0030
TCE242074

No

Martin Atorresagasti

DARDEN PATRICK

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

3788 LONGFELLOW DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Corrective Actions Required:

Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

Dead trees are located at North East corner of 737 E 7th Ave and North West corner of 

735 E 7th Ave.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,

vs.

JOHNNY AND PENNY INC

TCE242428Case No.:

Location of Violation: 2039 PECAN CT

2121160000160

4178 APALACHEE PKWY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Respondent

Tax ID #:

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods.  A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code.  These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 

Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 

property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 

detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 

reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein.  

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 

General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 

the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at  1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 

Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida.  If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to 

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 

through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City.  These costs may 

be recovered by court action, if necessary.  Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.  



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 

limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 

Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit.  If removal of boards reveals other code 

violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are 

supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein.  If you fail to appear, the 

Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 

$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 

established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order.  If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 

has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 

per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 

person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 

verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 

is based.  The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 

Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 

891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 

Tallahassee, Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



  

 

 Housing and Community Resilience 

 Code Enforcement 

 
 

 Notice of Violation 
 

 Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.:NA 

 Initial Inspection Date: 10/10/2024 Case No.: TCE242428 

 Tax Identification Number: 2121160000160 Repeat Offender: No 

 Violation Address: 2039 PECAN CT 
 

 Owner(s): 
 
 JOHNNY AND PENNY INC 
 
 4178 APALACHEE PKWY 
 TALLAHASSEE FL 32311 

 

 You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice. 
 

 Code(s) in Violation: 
 
 Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 
 

  1 IPMC 302.8 Motor Vehicles 

 

 Corrective Actions Required: 
 
  1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. 
 

 

 If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

 

 Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded  
 the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City  
 will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
 Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and  
 demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.  
 Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD APT. S-101 

CE Case No.: TCE242429 
This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 10/22/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

October 22, 2024 

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
Petitioner, 

vs. 

CC SERENITY COURT LLC 

1511 EASTERN AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21231 

Respondent 

Case No.: TCE242429 

Location of Violation: 

Tax ID#: 

2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD APT. S-101 

4!03202400000 

The appearance of our community and 
quality of life in our neighborhoods. 
found do not comply with City code. 

how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the 

A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 
These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for 

completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail. 

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced 
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate. 

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation 
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a 
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with 

the Municipal Code cited herein. 

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter I 62, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of 
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before 
the Code Magistrate on 12/03/2024 at I :00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd 
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the 

violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detai~ you may not have to 
appear before the Code Magistrate. 

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost 
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may 
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the 

violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page2 

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time 
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code 
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code 
violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

The Code Mogistra.tc will receive testimony ond evidence ot soid hearing o.nd shall make findings of fact o.s ore 
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the 
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the 
Code Enforcement Division. 

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to 
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date 
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate 
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code 
Magistrate. 

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such 
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal 
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida 
Statutes). 

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County 
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, 
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the vlolatlon(s), contact our office immediately to request an 
Inspection. 

Sincerely, 

Martin Atorresagasti 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attaehment 



• CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Case No.: TCE242429 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/21/2024 Case No.: TCE242429 

Tax Identification Number: 4103202400000 Repeat Offender: No 

Violation Address: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD APT. S-101 

Owner(s): 

CC SERENITY COURT LLC 

1511 EASTERN AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21231 

This structure has been deemed dangerous due unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the 
Tallahassee Land Development Code Sec. 1-2 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Interior Structmc, 305.1 General 

2 IPMC, Plumbing Facilities and Fixture Requirements, 501.2 Responsibility 

3 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and 

Appliances 

4 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation 

5 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms 

6 IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 Plumbing System Hazards. 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good 
repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 

• Repair or replace Ceilings in bathrooms that have water damage from fluids leaking 
through. 



2 Ensure plumbing foctures and facilities are maintained. 

• Repair fluid leaks in bedroom bathroom ceiling. 

Case No.: TCE242429 

3 Ensure all mechanical equipment, Central air, and heat system is properly installed, in a 

safe working condition, and perform as originally designed. 

4 Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed and 

maintained in a safe, approved manner. 

• Repair or replace the bathroom light fixture that is flickering due to water intrusion. 

5 Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the 

interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required. 

6 Ensure the plumbing system in a structure does not constitute a hazard to the occupants or 

the structure by reason of inadequate service, inadequate venting, cross connection, back 
siphonage, improper installation, deterioration or damage or similar reasons. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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